

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 37389 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt. Bandi Vijayalaxmi, W/o Yadagiri.
2. Smt. Ch. Sugunamma, W/o Kondal Reddy.
3. Smt. K. Umadevi, W/o Sambaiah.
4. Smt. Vishwanadhula Srilatha, w/o Srinivas.
5. Smt. Puppala Ramadevi, w/o Anjaneyulu.

...Petitioners

AND

The District Cooperative Officer and Registrar of Mutually Aided Cooperative Societies, Jangaon District at Jangaon

...Respondent

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari by calling for records, declaring the Order dated 24.10.2025 passed by the Telangana Cooperative Tribunal, at Warangal in O.P. No. 1 of 2021 as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and without any jurisdiction, in violation of Articles 14, 15 and 21 of the Constitution of India and against the mandatory provisions and powers vested in it in terms of Sec. 33 of the Mutually Aided Cooperative Societies Act, 1995 and to consequently set aside the same.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order dated 24.10.2025 passed in O.P. No.1 of 2021 by the Hon'ble Telangana Cooperative Tribunal, at Warangal, along with the consequential order passed by the Respondent herein in RC No.744/2017-C dated 31.10.2025 appointing Official Person-in-Charge, pending disposal of WP.No.37389 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 08.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. JURISLIT LAW LLP Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR COOPERATION for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Cooperation takes notice on behalf of the respondent and waives further notice and seeks time to file counter.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to the respondent in view of the above waiver.

List this matter on 19.01.2026 along with W.P.Nos.34202 and 36435 of 2025.

Interim order granted earlier on 08.12.2025 shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

**SD/-REKHA RANI BALAGANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. JURISLIT LAW LLP, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:15/12/2025

LIST THIS MATTER ON 19.01.2026
ALONG WITH W.P.NOS.34202 AND 36435 OF 2025



ORDER ✓

WP.No.37389 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED