

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NOS: 37389, 34202 AND 36435 OF 2025

W.P.No.37389 of 2025

Between:

1. Smt. Bandi Vijayalaxmi, W/o Yadagiri.
2. Smt. Ch. Sugunamma, W/o Kondal Reddy.
3. Smt. K. Umadevi, W/o Sambaiah.
4. Smt. Vishwanadhula Srilatha, w/o Srinivas.
5. Smt. Puppala Ramadevi, w/o Anjaneyulu.

...Petitioners

AND

The District Cooperative Officer and Registrar of Mutually Aided Cooperative Societies, Jangaon District at Jangaon

...Respondent

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari by calling for records, declaring the Order dated 24.10.2025 passed by the Telangana Cooperative Tribunal, at Warangal in O.P. No. 1 of 2021 as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and without any jurisdiction, in violation of Articles 14, 15 and 21 of the Constitution of India and against the mandatory provisions and powers vested in it in terms of Sec. 33 of the Mutually Aided Cooperative Societies Act, 1995 and to consequently set aside the same.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned order dated 24.10.2025 passed in O.P. No.1 of 2021 by the Hon'ble Telangana Cooperative Tribunal, at Warangal, along with the consequential order passed by the Respondent herein in RC No.744/2017-C dated 31.10.2025 appointing Official Person-in-Charge, pending disposal of WP.No.37389 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 08.12.2025, 15.12.2025, 19.01.2026, 09.02.2026, 18.02.2026, 20.04.2026, 13.07.2026 & 14.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. JURISLIT LAW LLP Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR COOPERATION for the Respondent,

W.P.No.34202 of 2025

Between:

1. Smt. P.Kavitha, W/o.Jayapal Reddy
2. Smt. Geddam Vijayalaxmi, W/o. Siddulu
3. Smt. Gundelli Srinivas, S/o Narsaiah
4. Sri Sunkari Devender, S/o. Yadagiri
5. Sri Thalka Laxman, S/o. Venkatalah
6. Smt. Devara Sujatha, W/o.Satyanarayana
7. Smt. Anugandhula Siddi Laxmi, W/o.Uppalaiah
8. Smt.Bejjaraboina Laxmi (T.Kanaka laxmi), W/o.Yadagiri
9. Smt. Gudepu Vijaya, W/o.Anjaneyulu
10. Smt. Gunde Thirumala, W/o.Mallesha
11. Smt. Kallem Lalitha, W/o.Ramesh
12. Smt. Chunchu Jyothi, W/o.Shobanbabu
13. Puppala Uma, W/o.Bhaskar
14. Smt.E.Sharada, W/o.Veeraiah

...Petitioners

AND

1. The District Cooperative societies Officer and Registrar of Mutually aided Cooperative Societies, Jangaon District at Janmmgaon – 506167.
2. The State of Telangana, represented by. its Principal Secretary Cooperatives Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Rudramadevi Mahila M.A.C Thrift and Credit Society Ltd, Jangaon, Rep. by its Official Person-In-Charge, H.No.2-5-2/13, Rudramadevi Road, Near Under Bridge, Jangaon – 506167.



(Respondent No.3 is impleaded as per Court Order Dated: 18.02.2026 in I.A.No.3 of 2025).

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased issue writ or order or direction in the nature of the writ of certiorari, declaring the order passed by the Telangana Co-Operative Tribunal, at Warangal is unjust,

arbitrary and illegal and violation of the Articles 14, 15 and 21 of the Constitution of India and further the Hon'ble High Court may call for the records in the O.P No.1 of 2021 on the file of the Telangana Cooperative Tribunal, at Warangal and set-aside the order, dated 24-10-2025 passed by the Telangana Co operative Tribunal at Warangal.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all the further proceedings in O.P No.1 Of 2025, order dated 24-10-2025, passed by the Telangana Co operative Tribunal at Warangal and along with the subsequent order vide RC.No.744/2017-C, dated 31-10-2025, passed by the Respondent herein, in the interest of Justice, pending disposal of WP.No.34202 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 12.11.2025, 19.11.2025, 03.12.2025, 08.12.2025, 15.12.2025, 18.02.2026, 20.04.2026 & 13.07.2026 & 14.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. SHARAT CHANDRA .A Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR COOPERATION for the Respondents,

W.P.No.36435 of 2025

Between:

1. Smt. P.Kavitha, W/o Jayapal reddy.
2. Smt. Devara Sujatha, W/o Satyanarayana.
3. Sunkari Devender, S/o yadagiri.
4. Gudelli Srinivas, S/o Narsaiah.
5. Talka Laxman, S/o Venkataiah.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Cooperatives Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Cooperative societies Officer and Registrar of Mutually aided Cooperative Societies, Jangaon District at Jangaon
3. The Rudramadevi Mahila Mutually Aided cooperative Thrift & credit society Ltd, Rep by its Asst Registrar/Person-In-charge Jangaon Bairi Divya d/o B.Srinivasulu Aged about 34 years R/o H.No. 1-130 Gandhinagar, Zaffergadh, Warangal.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of mandamus

declare the action of the respondent No 3 in suspending the petitioner No. 1 till further orders while issuing the proceedings dated 4.11.2025 (sent through whatsapp on 25.11.2025 at 7.05 PM) putting ante date prior to 12.11.2025 as arbitrary and illegal and in violation of the principles of natural justice and contrary to the order dated 12.11.2025 in WP No. 34202/2025 and also further contrary to the provisions of the Mutually Aided cooperative society act 1995 and consequently set-aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings issued by the respondent No. 3 dated 04.11.2025, pending disposal of WP.No.36435 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 08.12.2025, 15.12.2025, 18.02.2026, 20.04.2026, 13.07.2026 & 14.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. GUDI MADHUSUDHAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR COOPERATION for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Due to paucity of time, these matters cannot be taken up for hearing.

In view of the same, the interim orders granted earlier shall stand extended till 15.09.2026.

List on 07.09.2026 under the caption 'For Hearing'.

**SD/-MOND.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s. JURISLIT LAW LLP, Advocate [OPUC].
2. One CC to SRI. SHARAT CHANDRA .A, Advocate [OPUC].
3. One CC to SRI. GUDI MADHUSUDHAN REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
4. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED: 31.08.2026

LIST THESE MATTERS ON 07.09.2026

ORDER



WRIT PETITION NOs: 37389, 34202 AND 36435 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED